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BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER
CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Appeal of:
Case No.: L-18-007

DOUG WAUN
WASHINGTON 0G, LLC'S MOTION TO

Denial for a Marijuana Business License INTERVENE AND MOTION TO SUBMIT

Issued by the Director, Regulatory Complaince| EVIDENCE
& Consumer Protection Division, Department
of Finance and Administrative Services,

I. INTRODUCTION

Washington OG, LLC, through its undersigned counsel, submits this motion to
Intervene as Washington OG, LLC is a necessary party to this appeal, but was not given
adequate notice of these proceedings. Alternatively, Washington OG seeks to preserve
its right to appeal the Hearing Examiner's decision and moves for the submission of
written statement and documentary evidence to be Included within the record to be
considered by the Hearing Examiner and the record for any subsequent appeal.
Submission of facts by Washington OG is necessary to rebut the misrepresentations

about Washington OG made in the summary judgment briefing submitted in this case.
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I, STATEMENT OF FACTS
The facts asserted herein are supported by the accompanying Declaration of Ryan
Espegard and attached exhibits.
Washington OG, LLC applied for and recelved two marijuana retail licenses from
the Washington State Liquor & Cannabis Board (“LCB") In the Ballard neighborhood of

Seattle in 2016. Lux Pot Shop (“Lux”) obtained a license In the area shortly before

Washington 0G. After the passage of the City of Seattle's dispersion rule, which

prohibited more than two stores fram operating within any 1,000 foot radius, Washington
0G intended to relocate one of its two licenses out of the neighborhood to comply with
City requirements.

Over the next two years, Washington OG worked through obstacles with the City of
Seattle, its landlord, and eventually contraciors to build out space for the license in
Ballard so that it could open for regular business. Washington OG also spent time
workIng to relocate its second Ballard license to a location that would be compliant under
the dispersion rules, Washington OG first conducted retail sales at its Ballard location in
February 2018,

In April 2018, Washington OG learned that the City of Seattle was considering
allowing Marigold Products, Inc. dba Seattle Cannabis Co. (“SCC") to relocate into Ballard

s operating withii

despite the
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one another In violation of the disperslon rule. Washingion OG was stunned and actively
opposed the Issuance of a license to SCC. Not only would the addition of a third store in
Ballard be directly detrimental to Washington OG's business, but it would also be unfair

given that the City of Seattle had given Washington OG a very different interpretation of
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the dispersion rule and that Washington OG would have missed out on numerous viable
locations if the City suddenly changed its interpretation.

Washington OG submitted a formal ohjection to the issuance of a business license
to SCC pursuant to SMC 6.202.110 on May 24, 2018, and a supplemental objection
letter on June 11, 2018. Per SMC 6.202.110, Washington OG is to be given notice if a
license is 1o be issued over its objectlon so that Washington OG may appeal the decision.
Here, Washington OG was never provided a copy of the July 20, 2018 Order of the
Director and was similarly not given adequate notice of SCC's administrative appeal.
Washington OG only learned of the actual appeal this week after hearing rumors from
third-parties.t

Washington OG is baffled why It did not receive notice of this appeal, especially
when Washingtoh OG formally objected to the issuance of the business license and is the
entity on which SCC seems to base Its entire appeal.

ll. ARGUMENT

A, Motlon to Intervene

Washington OG Is an Interested party directly affected by the outcome of this
hearing, A ruling in SCC's favor would put Washington OG in the unigue position of being
the only Seattle marijuana license operating within 1,000 feet of two other stores. All
other Seaitie marijuana businesses to daie nave benefited from the dispersion ruie
preventing third stores from opening in close proximity to one another. In other words,
ruling in SCC's favor will have a very direct and significant negative effect on Washington

OG's business. Separately, ruling in favor of license denial, will uphold the interpretation

* DECLARATION
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of the dispersion rule that Washingfon 0G has had to follow In searching for a new
location just as all other licensees have had to do. In other words, ruling in favor of
license denial will confirm that Washington OG and other Seattle licensees have been
treated fairly by the City in prior actions.

Washington OG should also be entitled to intervene after having submitted a
formal objection to the Issuance of a business license to SCC in May 2018, SMC
6,202,110 requires that notice of the issuance of a license over a formal objection be
provided so that the objecting party has the opportunity to appeal the decision.2 Here,
where SCC Is attempting to obtain a license over Washington OG's prior objection,
Washington OG should have the right to participate in the appeal in the same manner
that it could have appealed a license Issuance to SCC.

Washington OG should also be entitied to intervene as a necessary party, It
seems clear from SCC's opposlition to the pending summatry judgment motion that it
intends to base its entire appeal on the factual history of Washington OG’s license in
Ballard. Washington OG should be allowed to present evidence on this history—especially
in light of the numerous misrepresentations made by SCC in its summary judgment
response brief discussed more fully below. To date, neither the City of Seattle nor SCC
have approached Washington QG to address potential exhibits or witnesses, It is
ton OG may need to present this evidence itseif.

Washington OG acknowledges that ordinarlly @ motion to intervene must be filed

with the Hearing Examiner and served on all parties to the appeal no later than 10

business days prior to the scheduled hearing date pursuant to HER 3.09(b). However,

2 SMC 6.202.300 gives the Hearing Examiner authority to hear appeals of “decislons of the Director

to lssue” marijuans buglness licenses.
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HER 1.03(c) states: “When questions of practice or procedure arise that are not
addressed by these Rules, the Hearing Examiner shall determine the practice or
procedure most appropriate and consistent with providing falr treatment and due
process.” Washington OG asserts that HER 3.09(b) does not address the situation found
here, where an interested party who submitted a formal objection, and who would
otherwise be entitled.to appeal, was given no notice of the appeal proceedings.
Washington OG requests that the Hearing Examiner rely on HER 1.03(c) to find an
exception to the 10-business day requirement so that Washington OG is treated fairly and
given due process.

Finally, granting the motion to intervene will not place an undue burden on any
party. While ideally Washington OG would prefer more time, Washington OG is prepared
to adhere to the current schedule that includes witness and exhibit list disclosures on
September 24, 2018 and with the hearing taking place on October 1, 2018.

B. Alternative Motion to Intervene for Purpose of Preserving Appeal Rights.

Washington 0OG should be. given full intervenor rights to present evidence, cross-
examine witnesses, and make argument at the October 1, 2018 hearing, However,
should the Hearing Examiner deny Washington OG Its full intervenor rights despite its
priot formal objections and having not received any timely notice of this appeal, then

imuim be granted iniervenor status to preserve appeai
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rights without guestion under HER 3.09(d).

C. Alternative Motion to Submit Wrltten Statement and Evidence

If Washington OG Is not given full intervenor rights, it should at least be given the
opportunity to submit some evidence for the record pursuant to her 3.16 to correct

numerous misrepresentations about Washington OG made by SCC in Its Response to

MOTION TO INTERVENE - & of 7 LAW OFFICES
[4819-8261-4515 v.1] GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
ONE UNION SQUARE

600 UNIVERSITY, SUITE 2100
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-4185
(206) 876-7500 - FACSIMILE (206) 676-7575

]

of 11




=In: 12066840536 From: 12066767575 9-19-18  4:22pm p.

[ 1 B - SR & B &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Motlon for Summary Judgment. Washington OG's appeal rights may be meaningless if it
is required to appeal with a record that only contains misrepresentations and inaccurate
details about Washington OG's history in Ballard.

For example, SCC claimed that Washington OG had not conducted any sales in
Ballard prior to March 2, 2018. In reallty, Washington OG purchased and stored
marijuana inventory in its Ballard location since December_201? and conducted limited
retail sales and paid associated taxes in February 2018, both prior to SCC's LAN being
submitted on March 2, 2018,

Additionally, SCC mischaracterizes Washington OG as a squatter and
misrepresents that Washington OG was trying to move out of Ballard rather than develop
its current location. As a reminder, Washington OG has two licenses held In separate
suites in Ballard. The original plan was to have one operate as a recreational only store
and the other a dedicated medical marijuana facllity exclusively for medical patients—a
style that no longer exists in Seattle after the passage of I-502. However, Washington 0G
was led to believe that only one of its two stores could operate in Ballard due to the
dispersion rule and proximity to Lux. Therefore, Washington OG has been searching for
other locations in Seattle for 1 of its 2 Ballard licenses. Washington OG has always

intended to operate one of its licenses in Ballard. However, due to a series of delays with

[l

he City of Seattle, Washington 0G's landlord, and then fis
OG was unable to open for regular business as soon as intended. The business has how
been open regulatly since June 2018 and plans a formal grand opening celebration in
October as its renovations are fully completed.

Finally, SCC makes the assertion that there are no known hypotheticals where

ruling In its favor could lead to problems for the City of Seattle or other marijuana
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licensees. Again, this is inaccurate. The City of Seattle is aware of numerous real
examples as well as hypotheticals, Some of those examples were conveyed to the City in
Washington 0OG’s formal objection, which is Exhibit A to the Declaration of Ryan Espegard.

Washington OG should be allowed to present some evidence at the hearing to
establish facts concerning the timeline of Washington OG’s business and marljuana
license in Ballard.

V. CONCLUSION

Washington OG respectfully requests that the Heari‘ng Examiner approve its

request to intervene and allow Washington 0OG to present evidence and argument at the

hearing currently scheduled for October 1, 2018.

Dated this / %"L day of September, 2018.
GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP

L Al

Ryan C. Espegard, WSBA No. 41805
Attorneys for Washington OG, LLC
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BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER
CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Appeal of:
Case No.: L-18-007

DOUG WAUN
DECLARATION OF RYAN ESPEGARD IN

Denial for a Marljuana Business License SUPPORT OF WASHINGTON 0G, LLC'S
issued by the Director, Regulatory Complaince MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MOTION TO
& Consumer Protection Divislon, Department | SUBMIT EVIDENCE

of Finance and Administrative Setrvices,

I, Ryan Espegard, declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State
of Washington that the following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge:

1. | am an attorney for Washington 0G, LLC and make this declaration based
on my personal knowledge.

- At all times since obtaining Its two licenses at 5300 17 Ave NW, suites A
and B, Washington OG has intended to operate a marljuana retall store at its licensed
location.

3. Washington OG had a series of problems with the building permits with the
Clty of Seattle, with its landlord, and subsequently with contractors that delayed its ability

to obtain a certificate of occupancy to conduct retail marijuana sales at 5300 17t Ave

NW.
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1 4, Glven pressure by the Washington State Ligquor and Cannabis Board

2 ("LCB") to begin retall operations, Washington OG began purchasing and storing

3 marijuana inventory at 5300 17t Ave NW In December 2017 and began limited retail

¢ sales and associated tax payments In February 2018. Washington OG was finally able to

° obtain a temporary certificate of occupancy in May 2018 and began regular marijuana

: retail sales with City of Seaﬁle approval in June 2018,

8 8. WashIngton OG was concerned about Marigold Products, Inc. dba Seattle

9 Cannabis Co.'s efforts to relocate into Ballard, which would have resulted in three stores
10 within 1,000 feet of Washington OG in violation of Seattle's dispersion ordinance.
11 Washington OG submitted two formal objections to the issuance of & marijuana business
12 license to Seattle Cannabis Company. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of
13 the Initlal formal objection dated May 24, 2018. Attached as Exhlblt B Is a true and
j: correct copy of a supplemental objection submitted to the City of Seattle dated June 11,
16 2018.
17 6. Washington OG was not provided a copy of the Director's Order dated July
18 20, 2018 and was simllarly not provided any notice of Seattle Cannabis Company's

19 appeal proceedings. Washington OG heard rumors that the City may change its mind with
20 respect to Seattle Cannabis Company late last week. | then discovered the existence of
S the appeai after searching for ihe propérty address on the Seattie Hearing Examiner's
22 website yesterday, September 18, 2018. Notably, since Seattle Cannabis Company did
zj not appeal in its own name, and instead appealed under the name Doug Waun, we were
25 unable to successfully locate the appeal information through the case name function,
26
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SIGNED this 19t day of September, 2018, In Seattle, Washington.

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP

By: -M
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Attorneys for Washington OG, LLC
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GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL..

S

SEATTLE OFFICE

600 University Street, Sulte 21.00
Seattle, Washington 98101-4185

Telephone: (206) 676-7500
Facsimlle: (206) 676-7575

Date: September 19, 2018

Send To: Company Fax Telephone
Ryan Vanclil Seattle Hearlng Examiner | (206)684-0536

Office
Sender: Do you want recelving party to confirm recelpt? [JYes No

Recelving Party: Call to Confirm Recelpt:
FROM: Ryan Espegard

Client Number: Doug Waun
Case No. L-18-007

Number of Pages (Including cover sheet): 10

After faxing, return to: Brith Extenslon7520,

MESSAGE

Attached please find Washington OG, LLC's Motlon to Intervene and Motlon to Submit Evidence and
Declaratlon of Ryan Espegard (Without Exhlibits),

Hard copies wlil be hand delivered tomorrow, September 20, 2018.

WARNING: Unless otherwise Indicated, the Information contained In this facsimile message ls Information
protected by the Attorney-Client and/or Attorney-Work Product Privileges. It Is Intended only for the individual
named above, and the privileges are not waived by virtue of this having been sent by facsimile. If the reader of
this facsimile, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver It to the named recipient, is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of the communication is
strictiy pronibited. if you have received this communication in error, please Immadiately notify us by telephone
and return the original message to us at the above address vie the U.S. Postal Service. We will promptly
relmburse you for the telephone and postage sxpense.
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